## CHAPTER 66.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT TO ALLOW THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ST. PAUL TO LAY OUT A LEVEE AND STREET, APPROVED MARCH EIGHT (8), EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-NINE (1879), APPROVED MARCH SEVEN (7), EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881).

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That an act to amend an act to allow the common council of the city of St. Paul to lay out a levee and street, approved March eight (8), eighteen hundred and seventy-nine (1879), approved March seven (7), eighteen hundred and eighty-one 1881), is hereby amended by adding the following section to said act; which shall read as follows:

All judgments which shall be rendered upon assessments Sec. 3. made against any lot or parcel of land for the opening, extending, and widening a street or levee along the Mississippi river throughout its entire length or any part thereof, within the sixth ward of said city of St. Paul, or the grading of said street or levee, or any part thereof after it is opened, extended and widened, as herein before provided, may be paid, satisfied and discharged in the following manner: by the payment of one-third (1) of the whole amount of said judgment within thirty (30) days from the date of the rendition thereof, with interest at the rate of eight (8) per cent. per annum: by the payment of one-third (1) of the whole amount of said judgment within two (2) years from the date of the rendition thereof, with interest at the rate of eight (8) per cent, per annum; and by the payment of one-third (1) of the whole amount of said judgment within three (3) years from the date of the rendition of said judgment, with interest at the rate of eight (8) per cent, per annum. And after the rendition and entry of any judgment, as aforesaid, until default shall be made in any payment as hereinbefore provided for, the treasurer of the city of St. Paul is prohibited from offering any of said property for sale to satisfy said judgment, but if default . be made in any of the payments hereinbefore authorized, for thirty days after the time limited for its payment, the city treasurer shall proceed to sell said property to satisfy said judgment in the manner as now provided by the city charter and the acts amendatory thereof, to enforce the collection of delinquent assessment judgments; Provided, however, That the common council may by a three-fourths vote of all the members elect, anticipate the collection of any assessment and judgment, as aforesaid, by the issue of certificates of indebtedness, which certificates shall bear interest at a rate not to exceed six per cent. per annum, and shall be made payable at a time to correspond with the dates of payment as hereinbefore authorized to be made; Provided, further, that no greater amount of certificates shall ever be issued than the amount due upon any assessment, as aforesaid, and that no certificates in excess of fifty thousand (\$50,000) dollars in the aggregate, shall be issued hereunder. Sec. 2. This act to be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 12, 1881.

## CHAPTER 67.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY THREE (133), OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUN-DRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Chapter one hundred and thirty-three (133), of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881),

is amended by adding thereto the following:

The provisions of said chapter may be carried out and performed. by James Sticka, of Rice county; James Johnson, of Scott county; A. J. Bliss, of Le Seur county; on or before the first (1st) day of July, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two (1882).

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 22, 1881,

## CHAPTER 68.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER THREE HUNDRED AND THREE (303), SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY ONE (1881).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That chapter three hundred and three (303), special laws one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), be amended as follows, by striking out of section one (1) of said chapter the following words and figures:

"On section number fifteen (15) in town number one hundred and twenty-nine (129), of range thirty-seven (37)," and insert in lieu thereof words and figures as follows, to-wit:

"Section six (6), township one hundred and twenty-eight (128),

of range number thirty-seven (37)."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 21, 1881.